
6.5
PUBLIC HEARING

TOWN OF DAVIE
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM/PHONE: Marcie Nolan, AICP, Acting Development Services Director/(954) 
797-1101

PREPARED BY: David M. Abramson, Deputy Planning and Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: Quasi Judicial Hearing, Variance Application: V 1-1-08/08-
36/Blackstone-Diamond Creek/15700 Southwest 28th Street/Generally located at the end 
of Southwest 28th Street and east of I-75

AFFECTED DISTRICT: District 4

ITEM REQUEST: Schedule for Council Meeting

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  V 1-1-08/08-36/Blackstone-Diamond Creek

REPORT IN BRIEF: 
The petitioner (Carlos J. Ballbe, P.A.) is requesting a variance from §12-81(A), 
Conventional single-family development standards; and §12-287(A) and (B), 
Development standards; for the A-1, Agricultural District that requires a minimum lot 
frontage of 140’, a minimum front setback of 40’-50’, and a minimum side setback of 30’ 
for residential lot numbers 33, 34, and 35. This variance request is in conjunction with 
the re-approval of master site plan application (MSP 10-3-06 Blackstone/Diamond 
Creek) that consists of thirty-eight (38) single-family homes.

These residential lots were originally approved with a lot frontage dimension of 125’, 
front setbacks of 35’, and side setback of 25’. This parcel was also platted with the prior 
lot sizes.  After site plan approval in 2002, the Town Council adopted the “Rural 
Lifestyle Regulations” which amended and created stricter development standards for the 
A-1, Agricultural District.  Therefore, to allow the configuration of lots 33, 34, and 35, 
the petitioner is requesting a variance to maintain the developments standards when this 
project was originally approved with the above noted lot frontage dimension and 
front/side setbacks.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS: n/a

CONCURRENCES:



At the February 13, 2008 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, Variance Application (V 
1-1-08, Blackstone/Diamond Creek) was approved. (Motion carried 3-0, Chair Bender 
was out-of-room, Mr. Pignato was absent)

FISCAL IMPACT:  not applicable

Has request been budgeted? n/a

RECOMMENDATION(S):  
Staff finds the application complete and suitable for transmittal to the Planning and 
Zoning Board and Town Council for further consideration.

Attachment(s): Planning Report



Exhibit “A”
Application: V 1-1-08/08-36/Blackstone-Diamond Creek
Original Report Date: 2/1/08 Revision(s):  2/14/08

TOWN OF DAVIE
Development Services Department

Planning & Zoning Division 
Staff Report and Recommendation

Applicant Information
Owner
Name: Southern Homes of Broward, Inc.
Address: 12900 Southwest 128th Street, Suite 200
City: Miami, Florida 33186
Phone: (305) 971-0102

Petitioner
Name: Carlos J. Ballbe, P.A.
Address: 12945 Southwest 132nd Street
City: Miami, Florida 33186
Phone: (305) 253-1970

Background Information

Date of Notification: February 6, 2008 Number of 
Notifications: 430

Petitioner’s Request: A variance from §12-81(A), Conventional single-family 
development standards; and §12-287(A) and (B), 
Development standards; for the A-1, Agricultural District 
FROM: a required minimum lot frontage of 140’, a 
minimum front setback of 40’-50’, and a minimum side 
setback of 30’ TO: provide a minimum lot frontage of 
125’, a minimum front setback of 35’, and a minimum side 
setback of 25’ for residential lot numbers 33, 34, and 35.

Address: 15700 Southwest 28th Street

Location: Generally located at the end of Southwest 28th Street and 
east of I-75

Future Land 
Use Plan Map:  Residential 1 DU/Acre

Existing Zoning(s): A-1, Agricultural District 
A-1, Open Space Design Overlay District
AG, Open Space Design Overlay District



Existing Use(s): Vacant

Parcel Size: Approximately 8.88 Acres 

Proposed Use(s): Residential development consisting of six (6) single-family 
homes



Surrounding Land
Surrounding Use(s): Use Plan Map 

Designation(s):
North: Single-family homes & Interstate I-75 Residential 1 DU/AC
South: Vacant Residential 1 DU/AC
East: Single-family homes Residential 1 DU/AC
West: Interstate I-75 Transportation

Surrounding Zoning(s):
North: A-1, Agricultural District and R-1, Estate Dwelling District
South: AG, Agricultural District
East: R-1, Estate Dwelling District
West: T, Transportation

Zoning History

Related zoning history:  
Records indicate that the existing Future Land Use Plan Map designation was in place at 
the time of annexation.

Text Amendment: At the October 2, 2002 Town Council meeting, this amendment was 
approved through Ordinance No. 2002-34 approving Open Space Design Overlay 
District regulations. 

Text Amendment: At the October 16, 2002 Town Council meeting, this amendment was 
approved through Ordinance No. 2002-35, amending the Land Development Code to 
create Article IX of Chapter 12, entitled “Rural Lifestyle Regulations” and to create 
Scenic Corridors Overlay District.

Text Amendment: At the January 15, 2003 Town Council meeting, this amendment was 
approved through Ordinance No. 2003-1, amending the Code of Ordinance Section 12-
81A and Section 12-287, providing for revised development standards in the A-1, 
Agricultural zoning district.

Rezoning Application (ZB 9-1-03, Blackstone Creek), At the January 7, 2004 Town 
Council meeting, this application was approved with the following conditions: 1. Site 
plan approval is contingent upon approval for rezoning on the second reading; 2. The 
deed restriction shall be revised and defined along with a maintenance plan prior to the 
second reading of the ordinance; 3. Upgrade the lights to colonial style lights and widen 
the bridge into the site to accommodate a horse path; 4. Eliminate the horse trail on the 
north section from SW 28 Street; however provide a two-year bond for the ability for a 
future connection if warranted; 5. Initiate the park construction at the time as the issuance 
of the first C.O. and complete the park construction prior to the issuance of the tenth C. 
O.; 6. Provide a horse crossing along Shotgun Road for traffic calming, post a “no 
parking” sign along the swales within the development, develop a traffic plan for 
construction trucks, and fence the tot lot; 7. Create a maintenance plan for open spaces as 
part of the Declaration of Restriction.



Previous requests on same property:
Plat Application (P 7-1-02, Diamond Creek): At the January 2, 2003 Town Council 
meeting, this application was approved. This boundary plat was restricted to six (6) 
single-family homes.  

Plat Application (P 7-3-02, Blackstone Creek)): At the September 17, 2003 Town 
Council meeting, this application was approved. This boundary plat was restricted to 
forty (40) single-family homes.  

Site Plan Application (SP 7-1-02, Diamond Creek): At the November 19, 2003 Town 
Council meeting, this application was approved.



Developer’s Agreement (DA 4-1-04, Southern Homes), At the January 7, 2004 Town 
Council meeting, this agreement was approved.  The agreement related to 
Blackstone/Diamond Creek site plans for remedial measures to satisfy concurrency 
requirements.

Developer’s Agreement (DA 4-1-04, Southern Homes), At the May 5, 2004 Town 
Council meeting, this agreement was approved.  The agreement related to 
Blackstone/Diamond Creek site plans for remedial measures to satisfy concurrency 
requirements.

Concurrent Request(s) on same property:
Master Site Plan Application (MSP 10-3-06), the owner requests re-approval for two (2) 
abutting residential developments: 1) Blackstone Creek, consisting of thirty-two (32) 
single-family homes on approximately 44.84 acres and utilizing the Open Space Design 
Guidelines; and 2) Diamond Creek, consisting of six (6) single-family homes on 
approximately 8.88 acres.

Delegation Application (DG 11-2-06), the owner requests approval to amend the Non-
Vehicular Access Line (NVAL) on the plat known as “Blackstone Creek,” recorded in 
plat book 175, pages 82-83.

Special Permit Application (SE 9-2-06), the owner requests approval of a special permit 
to move lake-fill (approx. 50,000 cubic yards) from Charleston Oaks to Blackstone 
Creek.

Special Permit Application (SE 11-2-06), the owner requests approval of a special permit 
to move lake-fill (approx. 20,000 cubic yards) from Millcreek Ranches to Blackstone 
Creek.

Applicable Codes and Ordinances

The effective Code of Ordinances governing this project is the Town of Davie Land 
Development Code.

Land Development Code (Section 12-305), Rezonings, Special Permits, Variances, and 
Vacations or Abandonments of Rights-of-Way. The purpose of this division is to guide the 
processing and granting of rezonings, special permits, variances and vacations or 
abandonments of rights-of-way in a manner consistent with the Town of Davie 
Comprehensive Plan, existing development and in a manner which protects the public 
health, safety and welfare.

Land Development Code (Section 12-81(A)), Conventional Single-Family Development 
Standards, A-1, Agricultural District, requires the following: lot area of 35,000 square 
feet, 140’ frontage, 25% maximum building cover (ratio), and 35’ maximum building 
height.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations



Planning Area:
The subject property falls within Planning Area 2.  Planning Area 2 includes the 
westernmost section of the Town north of Orange Drive and south of SW 14 Street, and 
bound on the west by Interstate 75 and on the east by SW 100 Avenue.  The predominant 
existing and planned land use is single family residential at a density of one dwelling per 
acre.

Broward County Land Use Plan:
The subject site falls within Flexibility Zone 113.

Applicable Goals, Objectives & Policies:
Future Land Use Plan, Objective 17: Land Use Compatibility and Community 
Appearance, Policy 17-3:  Each development proposal shall be reviewed with respect to 
its compatibility with adjacent existing and planned uses.



Application Details

The petitioner (Carlos J. Ballbe, P.A.) is requesting a variance from §12-81(A), 
Conventional single-family development standards; and §12-287(A) and (B), 
Development standards; for the A-1, Agricultural District that requires a minimum lot 
frontage of 140’, a minimum front setback of 40’-50’, and a minimum side setback of 30’ 
for residential lot numbers 33, 34, and 35.

Staff Analysis

This variance request is in conjunction with the re-approval of master site plan 
application (MSP 10-3-06 Blackstone/Diamond Creek) that consists of thirty-eight (38) 
single-family homes.  

Presently, the overall subject site has three (3) zoning designations: A-1, Agricultural 
District, A-1, Open Space Design Overlay District, and AG, Open Space Design Overlay 
District. Residential lot numbers 33, 34, and 35 are proposed under the A-1, Agricultural 
District portion of the subject site.

These lots were originally approved with a lot frontage dimension of 125’, front setbacks 
of 35’, and side setback of 25’. After site plan approval in 2002, the Town Council 
adopted the “Rural Lifestyle Regulations” which amended and created stricter 
development standards for the A-1, Agricultural District.

Therefore, to allow the configuration of lots 33, 34, and 35, the petitioner is requesting a 
variance to maintain the developments standards when this project was originally 
approved with the above noted lot frontage dimension and front/side setbacks.

The following information is staff’s analysis (italic font) based on the criteria established 
in the Town of Davie’s, Land Development Code, Section 12-309(B)(1) for variance 
applications:

(a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land 
or building for which the variance is sought; 

There are special circumstances to the land or building for which the 
variance is sought.  The expired master site plan was designed with 
development standards that were amended after the approval of this 
project and creating non-conforming lots.  

which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such land or building 
and do not apply generally to land or buildings in the same district; 

The circumstances or conditions are not peculiar to such land or building 
and do apply generally to land or buildings in the same district. The 
subject site can continue its development rights in accordance with the A-
1, Agricultural District without the granting of a variance.  Additionally, 



these conditions apply to land in the same district and the subject site can 
be developed without the need for a variance.

and that said circumstances or conditions are such that the strict 
application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the application 
of the reasonable use of such land or building for which the variances are 
sought;

The circumstances or conditions are not such that the strict application of 
the provisions of this chapter would not deprive the application of 
reasonable use of the land or building. The subject site can be reasonably 
used without a variance.  However, the petitioner’s master site plan has 
expired and to re-approve it a variance is required for residential lots 33, 
34, and 35 in order to meet the A-1, Agricultural District development 
standards.

and that alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an interest 
in the property.

The alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an interest in 
the property. This request is created by the desire to build the density 
allowed by the Future Land Use Plan Map designation of Residential 1 
DU/AC.  However, the unique shape of the subject site defined by 
Interstate-75 and requirements for internal 50’ rights-of-way limit design 
opportunities.

(b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the reasonable use of 
the land or building and that the variance as requested is the 
minimum variance that will accomplish this purpose.

The granting of the variance is not necessary for the reasonable use of the 
land or building and that the variance as requested is the minimum 
variance that will accomplish this purpose.  However, the original master 
site plan cannot be re-approved without relief of the existing development 
standards and is the minimum needed by the petitioner to develop lots 33, 
34, and 35.

(c) Granting of the requested variances will be in harmony with the 
general purpose and intent of this chapter and will not be injurious to 
the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.



Granting of the requested variance will be in harmony with the general 
purpose and intent of this chapter and will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. The intent of 
the Land Development Code is to allow an interpretation to be made 
where there is a just balance between the rights of the landowner and all 
others who will be affected by that person’s proposal.  This request to 
amend the development standards for the A-1, Agricultural District is 
required to be able to re-approved the master site plan.

Staff Recommendation

Staff finds the application complete and suitable for transmittal to the Planning and 
Zoning Board and Town Council for further consideration.

Planning and Zoning Board Recommendation

At the February 13, 2008 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, Variance Application (V 
1-1-08, Blackstone/Diamond Creek) was approved. (Motion carried 3-0, Chair Bender 
was out-of-room, Mr. Pignato was absent)

Town Council Action



Exhibits

1. Justification Letter
2. Mail-out Map
3. Mail-out
4. Conceptual Site Plan
5. Future Land Use Plan Map
6. Aerial, Zoning, and Subject Site Map

Prepared by: _____
Reviewed by: _____

File Location: P&Z\Development Applications\Applications\V_Variance\V_08\V 1-1-08 Diamond Blackstone 
Creek



Exhibit 1 (Justification Letter)





















Exhibit 2 (Mail-out Map)





Exhibit 3 (Mail-out)



































Exhibit 4 (Conceptual Site Plan/Survey)







Exhibit 5 (Future Land Use Map)





Exhibit 6 (Aerial, Zoning, and Subject Site Map)
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